

ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23849/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 12/09/2008 in OJA No. 248/2007 in CA No. 504/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SHRADHHA AROMATICS P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OL OF GLOBAL ARYA IND.LTD.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating the order of the status quo dated 24.09.2008 and placing additional documents and impleadment as party respondent and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date: 01/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Amar Dave, Adv.  
Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.  
Mr.Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.S.Ganesh, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Dattatray Vyas, Adv.  
Ms.Mahima C.Shroff, Adv.  
Mr.Chirag M.Shroff, Adv.

For Intervenor Mr.Pallav Shishodia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.A.Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Sudarsh Menon, Adv.

Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Bhavin Raiyani, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Shri Pallav Shishodia, learned senior counsel appearing for the intervenor says that his client's promoter has not been able to

2

get a current cheque of Rs.5.58 crores so as to make the total sum of Rs.7.58 crores and requests for four weeks' time for submission of the cheque of Rs.5.58 crores.

Shri S.Ganesh, learned senior counsel appearing for the Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation Limited submits that in view of delay in the deposit of cheque of Rs.5.58 crores, the Court may direct the invtervenor to deposit an additional amount of Rs.12

lacs.

We have considered the submissions of the learned counsel.

Four weeks' further time is granted to the intervenor, who has appeared on behalf of M/s Chiripal Textile Mills Pvt.Ltd. to deposit a cheque of Rs.5.58 crores and an additional amount of Rs.2 lacs.

List on 04.05.2011.

The Court Master inform that the amount of Rs.2 crores deposited by the intervenor is lying in fixed deposit, the term of which is going to expire on 20.04.2011.

Since the case has been adjourned to 04.05.2011, we direct that the term of the fixed deposit be extended upto 04.07.2011.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master